
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

          
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 30 October 2020 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September (attached) and 

published on the Council’s Website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 

6.   AUDIT ACTION LOG  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To note any outstanding actions and provide updates as applicable. 
 

7.   SIAP EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

  
To present the outcome of the recent external quality assessment of the Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership against the IPPF, PSIAS and LGAN required as part of 
the Standards (Attribute Standard 1312 – External Assessment). 
 

8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - INTERIM REVUE.   

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 
 To enable the Committee to comment and instruct on any potential emerging 

governance issues that may need to be addressed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues for consideration. 
 

9.   SIGN OFF OF EXTERNAL ACCOUNTS   
 

 To receive an update on progress with signing off the External Accounts. 
 

10.   REVIEW OF THE INFORMAL MEETING ON THE AUDIT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE   
 

 To review the outcomes of the informal meeting held on 29th October 2020. 
 

11.   REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
AGREED ACTIONS  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit  following a review 
in their service areas. This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers the information 
contained and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting 
identifies any action it wishes to be taken. 
 

12.   REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 41 - 
58) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan.  An update on the current position of the internal audit 
reviews is attached. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Progress report as attached. 
 

13.   FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 The report provides an update to the Committee on the work being completed 
in investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy Fraud. 
 
Recommendation 



 

 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the 
fraud investigation activity. 
 

14.   AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
65 - 66) 
 

 The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached.  The work 
programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme. 
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 
 

16.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
 

 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Audit Committee 1 

14.09.20 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 OCTOBER 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Cole 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass and Cllr Michaela Gray 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Michael Goodridge MBE and Councillor Jerry Hyman 
 

AUD 14/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record of the meeting.  
 

AUD 15/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Jan Floyd-Douglass and Michaela Gray.  
 

AUD 16/20  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no disclosures in relation to matters on the agenda.  
 

AUD 17/20  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 18/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 
There were none. 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 
The background papers relating to the following items are as specified in the 
reports included in the original agenda papers. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



Audit Committee 2 

14.09.20 
 

 
 

 

AUD 19/20  AUDIT ACTION LOG (Agenda item 6.) 
 
19.1 The Committee noted the completed actions in relation to the circulation of 

the costed Internal Audit Plan, and the briefing on the Strategic Risk 
Register which had been held on 17 August.  

 
19.2 A review of the governance aspects of the Property Investment Strategy 

was still outstanding. The Committee noted that the Property Investment 
Strategy was being revised to reflect the challenging market conditions and 
the council’s financial situation, and agreed to pick up this action as part of 
the next informal session on risk matters.  

 
19.3 The Committee asked that other outstanding items be added to the Action 

Log: sharing findings of the AQ investigation with Managers; review of 
Terms of Reference; and report back on the Internal Audit review of posts 
with sole responsibility for data collection and reporting to third parties.  

 
AUD 20/20  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT 2019/20 (Agenda item 7.) 

 
20.1 The Committee noted the Annual Activity Report for 2019/20, which was a 

factual summary of the matters the Committee had looked at over the past 
year and the key actions or recommendations arising therefrom.  

 
20.2 The Chairman highlighted the reference to the Application of the Habitats 

Regulations needing to be addressed in the 2019/20 Annual Governance 
Statement, and he felt that there were some outstanding issues that should 
be covered at the appropriate point of the agenda.  

 
20.3 There were no other comments of the Annual Activity Report for 2019/20, 

which was agreed.  
 

AUD 21/20  REVIEW OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Agenda item 8.) 
 
21.1 The Democratic Services Manager, Fiona Cameron, introduced the report 

that referred to previous discussions the Audit Committee had had 
regarding its Terms of Reference, and perceived areas of overlap with the 
role of the Value for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The report 
referred to the 2018 CIPFA Guidance for Local Authority Audit Committees, 
and compared the Audit Committee’s current Terms of Reference with the 
Model Terms of Reference proposed by CIPFA.  

 
21.2 The Model Terms of Reference put greater focus on the role of an audit 

committee in relation to the External Audit function than did Waverley’s 
currently. The Model also suggested that the Audit Committee membership 
should be independent of Executive and Scrutiny members; and, should 
include an Independent Member. The Audit Committee was membership 
was closely connected with various of Waverley’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, so a recommendation to follow the CIPFA best practice would 
have a knock-on effect.  

 

Page 2



Audit Committee 3 

14.09.20 
 

 

21.3 In addition to considering the Committee Terms of Reference and 
membership, the Committee were invited to considering undertaking a self-
evaluation of their effectiveness as a Audit Committee, using the CIPFA 
evaluation framework, to inform future development needs of the 
Committee.  

 
21.4 Jon Roberts, Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton, advised the Committee 

that the recently published Redmond Review report dealt with Audit 
Committees and recommended all Audit Committees should have an 
Independent Member; he also talked about training arrangements, so the 
self-evaluation would help to tailor training plans properly. Mr Roberts also 
noted that there was a gap between the current Terms of Reference and 
CIPFA recommendations in relation to external audit, and an in-depth 
review would be beneficial. Whilst there would be a delay before any 
consequential legislation, it was important that the Committee reflected on 
the outcomes of the Redmond Report without delay.  

 
21.5 Cllr John Gray referred to the discussions he had initiated as the previous 

Audit Committee Chairman on the lack of clarity between the roles of the 
Audit Committee and the Value for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
and welcomed the opportunity to continue these in an off-line session to 
take the matter forward. Cllr Gray was unsure of the role of the Governance 
Review Working Group in the process of reviewing the Audit Committee 
Terms of Reference.  

 
21.6 Cllr Michael Goodridge echoed concerns about the role of the Governance 

Review Working Group; and, as Vice-Chairman of the Standards 
Committee, highlighted his own concerns about the possible conflict 
between the roles of the Audit Committee and Standards Committee. He 
suggested that if the Audit Committee was going to meet informally to 
consider its terms of reference, it would be helpful to include the chairmen 
and vice-chairmen of the Standards Committee in that discussion.  

 
21.7 The Committee agreed to note the report, and asked that an informal 

meeting of the committee be arranged, including the chairmen and vice-
chairmen of the Audit Committee, and possibly Value for Money O&S, to 
discuss the CIPFA Guidance on Terms of Reference and the Redmond 
Review report. 

 
Actions:  

 Circulate the Redmond Review report to Audit Committee members.  

 Informal meeting to be arranged for AC members, plus chair/vice-chair 
of Standards & VFM O&S to discuss committee ToR in relation to 
governance issues. Jon Roberts to attend to present on the Redmond 
report. 

 
AUD 22/20  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 9.) 

 
22.1 The Head of Finance and Property, Peter Vickers, gave a verbal report 

following the informal meeting at which the Committee looked at the 
corporate strategic risk register that sits behind the delivery of the corporate 
plan. There had been some key themes coming out of that review, including 

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-financial-reporting-and-external-audit-independent-review


Audit Committee 4 

14.09.20 
 

 
 

 

the need for more detail around business continuity, the impact of possible 
unitary councils, and the impact another Covid-19 escalation. Members had 
also discussed the sensitivity of the heat matrix used to score the risks, and 
the need to bring in a new risk domain reflecting the environmental impact 
risk.  

 
22.2 Officers were reviewing the Risk Register in the light of these comments, 

and in the context of the emerging revised Corporate Strategy, and to bring 
the next iteration of the Risk Register back to the Audit Committee for a 
further informal discussion in October.  

 
22.3 The Committee noted the update, and agreed to meet informally to review 

the next iteration of the Risk Register.  
 
Action:  

 Informal meeting for Audit Committee members on the Risk Register 
in October.  

 
AUD 23/20  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2019/20 (Agenda item 10.) 

 
23.1 Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton, introduced the Audit Findings Report, which 

had been prepared in accordance with reporting responsibilities. It was a 
comprehensive report, but also incomplete; the external audit was being 
carried out remotely but this did mean the process was taking longer than 
usual. The report listed the areas where work was continuing, and that list 
had already reduced since the report was written. Mr Roberts confirmed 
that there were no issues identified that would impact on the General Fund 
position, and he was proposing an unqualified conclusion on value for 
money, going concern, and around the annual governance statement.  

 
23.2 There were two main areas that were more difficult to resolve – pensions, 

and property valuations. The pensions issue was partially dependent on the 
progress of the Surrey Pension Fund audit, and also a review of further 
information requested from the actuary. With regard to the property 
valuations, this was a bigger issue and whilst it did not impact on the 
General Fund it was taking longer to resolve despite the strong working
[...]
 be happy with the AGS being signed off with the current wording in 
relation to Air Quality and the Habitats Regulations, which in his opinion did 
not address outstanding historical and continuing legal omissions and 
oversights with regard to process in granting planning permission to Crest 
Nicholson, and in complying with EU and UK legal judgements. The 
Chairman expressed some sympathy with Cllr Hyman’s concerns; however, 
these were matters that he had been raising for a great number of years 
and it was beyond the scope of the Audit Committee to resolve them. 

 
25.6 The Audit Committee RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance 

Statement 2019/2020, subject to the inclusion of the suggestions from Cllr 
Seaborne re 5.3 (updated or revised PIS), and p.6 reference to the 
Committee TOR review being a live issue.  

 
AUD 26/20  CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL GOVERNANCE ISSUES (Agenda item 13.) 

 
26.1 There were no matters raised by the Committee under this item.  
 

AUD 27/20  REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
AGREED ACTIONS (Agenda item 14.) 
 
27.1 Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, reported on a number of audit actions 

overdue or falling due by the end of September. These related to the 
Internal Audits on Planning Enforcement, Community Infrastructure Levy, 
Planning Fee Income, and Management of Major Construction Projects.  

 
27.2 The Committee recognised the difficult conditions over recent months, and 

asked that there be a full update and explanation of progress at the next 
meeting, and a request for a time extension if necessary.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Audit Committee 8 

14.09.20 
 

 
 

 

AUD 28/20  REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
(Agenda item 15.) 
 
28.1 Gail Beaton presented the progress report on the Internal Audit Plan. There 

had been a slow start due to the impact of Covid-19 on working 
arrangements, and the intention was to review the Plan with the contractor 
before the next Audit Committee meeting in November in order to bring 
forward any recommendations to amend the Plan or defer planned audits to 
2021/22. 

 
28.2 The Committee noted that working with the internal audit contractor 

remotely had sometimes been challenging, and documentation had not 
always been readily available in a format that could be sent to them. So, 
there had sometimes been delays, but nothing insurmountable with a little 
patience and co-operation on all sides.  

 
28.3 The Committee noted the progress report, and that a further update would 

be brought to the November meeting.  
 

AUD 29/20  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 
16.) 
 
29.1 The Committee noted the updated recurrent annual work programme.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 8



Updated 21 October 2020 
 

[NB Completed actions are included for one meeting to enable the Audit Committee to review the outcome, then removed from the Action Log] 
 

Audit Action Log / Forward Programme  

Date of 
Meeting 

Outstanding Actions Owner Date Due Outcome/Progress/Comment Complete 

02/03/2020 Review of the governance 
aspects of the Property 
Investment Strategy 

Graeme Clark TBC The PFH for Finance, Assets & Commercial 
Services had advised the VFM O&S 
Committee that the Property Investment 
Strategy was being reviewed, given the 
current challenging market conditions and the 
council’s financial situation.  
 
The Committee agreed to discuss this further 
at their next off-line meeting on risk issues.  

 

20/07/2020 Share findings of the AQ 
investigation with Managers 

Gail Beaton TBC   

20/07/2020 Report back on IA review re 
positions with sole responsibility 
for providing data to third parties 

Gail Beaton March 2021 Internal Audit review scheduled for Q3/4.   

14/09/2020 Risk Management update Peter Vickers October 
2020 

Informal meeting for Audit Committee 
Members on the Risk Register (inclu
[...]
ctions due for completion at the end of the 
month of the Audit Committee date. 
 
Annexe 2 – provides the requests from Heads of Service for changes to previously agreed audit 
action dates. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:   Gail Beaton  
Position:  Internal Audit Manager  
Telephone: 01483 523260  
Email:  gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: 14/10/2020 
Head of Finance: 12/10/2020 
Strategic Director: 16/10/2020 
Portfolio Holder: N/A 
  

Page 31



4 

ANNEXE 1 
 

Agreed Internal Audit Actions overdue or due 

within the end of the month after the AC 30 
November 2020 
 

Generated on: 23 October 2020 

 

 

 
Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue; Neglected 

 
Unassigned; Check Progress 

 
Not Started; In Progress; Assigned 

 
Completed 

 

  

 

Head of Service Ellwood, Zac 
 

Action Code 
& 
Description 

IA20/08.001 Target Response Times 

Monitoring of response targets against those highlighted in the Enforcement 
Plan for the 3 priorities are not currently measured or reported:  
Priority One – Major – First contact or site visit within 1 working day from 
receipt of complaint  
Priority Two – Medium – First contact or site visit within 5 working days from 
receipt of complaint  
Priority Three – Low – First contact or site visit within 10 working days from 
receipt of complaint   

Exit Meeting 
Date 

15-Jan-2020 

Due Date 30-Jun-2020 

Risk Level Medium Priority Risk RAG  

Audit Report Code 
and Description 

IA20/08 Planning Enforcement 

Agreed Action 

1.1 The measuring of response times to be incorporated into the incoming new Horizon programme that 
replaces ILAP.  
1.2 The information for reporting will be available on request from the new Horizon programme that 
replaces ILAP.  
 
Risk -Performance issues may not be identified. (ZE)   

Status 
 

Overdue Progress 0% 
Head of 
Service 

Zac Ellwood 

All Notes    

 

Action Code 
& 
Description 

IA20/08.002 Out of Date Enforcement Plan 

There has been six years of operations since the Enforcement Plan was 
issued. Elements of the plan relating to key performance indicators and 
proactive working are out of date and no longer reflect operational activity.   

Exit Meeting 
Date 

15-Jan-2020 

Due Date 31-Jul-2020 

Risk Level Medium Priority Risk RAG  

Audit Report Code 
and Description 

IA20/08 Planning Enforcement 

Agreed Action 
To update and agree the Local Planning Enforcement Plan  
 
Risk - Key policy document may be out of date and not reflect current operations. (ZE)   

Status 
 

Overdue Progress 0% Head of Zac Ellwood 

Page 32



5 

Service 

All Notes    

 

Action Code 
& 
Description 

IA20/14.001 CIL Guide 

The Council has published a CIL Guide and FAQs on its website to ensure the 
planning applicants are made aware of what is required by the CIL 
Regulations. This document was updated in December 2018.  
  
However, changes to the CIL Regulations were implemented from 1st 
September 2019, and these have not been incorporated into the guidance. 
This includes:  
. Form 0 Additional information has now become Form 1 - the link in the WBC 
guidance goes to the correct form  
. Form 1 Assumption of liability has now become Form 2 - the link in the WBC 
guidance goes to the Planning Portal where the correctly numbered form is 
listed.  
. Form 2 Relief for Charitable purposes and/or Social Housing has now 
become Form 10 - the link in the WBC guidance goes to the Planning Portal 
where the correctly numbered form is listed.  
. If no commencement notice is received prior to the development being 
commenced this no longer results in any relief having been granted being 
lost, instead the surcharge only applies.  
 
Risk: Potential planning applicants could find the inconsistencies confusing.  
   

Exit Meeting 
Date 

01-Apr-2020 

Due Date 01-Jun-2020 

Risk L
[...]
dit Plan [To note and instruct]; and 
 
Fraud Investigation Summary [To note]. 
 
The Work Programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 

meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	6. Audit Action Log
	7. SIAP External Quality Assessment
	IIA External Assessment Final Report for Southern Internal Audit Partnership

	11. Review of Progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Agreed Actions
	12. Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan
	Annexe 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT APRIL to OCTOBER 2020

	13. Fraud Investigation Summary
	Annexe 1 Fraud Investigaton Summary Q2 010420 to 300920

	14. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1 

09.11.20 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  9 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Michaela Gray 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Jerry Hyman 
 

AUD 30/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2020 was agreed as a correct 
record other than the following objection: 
 
Paragraph 25.5 – Cllr Hyman requested that the words “…which in his opinion….” 
be struck from the minutes as he considered his comments were a matter of fact 
and law and not his opinion.  The Chairman disagreed as he considered that it 
was Cllr Hymans opinion of the law/facts and suggested that it be discussed off-
line.  
 
 

AUD 31/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Michaela Gray. 
 

AUD 32/20  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
No disclosure of interests were submitted for this meeting. 
 

AUD 33/20  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 34/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 35/20  AUDIT ACTION LOG (Agenda item 6.) 
 
The outstanding actions on the log were NOTED. 



Audit Committee 2 

09.11.20 
 

 
 

 

 

 Property Investment Strategy – was discussed at the Informal Member 
Meeting on Risk Register. Agreed to look at strategy at next meeting. 
 

 AQ Investigation Lessons Learnt – this was raised at SMT on 13th October 
for Heads of Service to note and ensure nothing similar can happen again 
in any other service. 
 

 Internal Audit Review – to be discussed March 2021. 
 

 Risk Register – Informal Member Meeting held 5th November. 
 

 Audit Action Plan – to be discussed March 2021. 
 

 
 

AUD 36/20  SIAP EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (Agenda item 7.) 
 
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, outlined the SIAP External Quality 
Assessment report. 
 
Gail Beaton clarified the process applied by the Institute of Internal Auditors and 
who the partners are in the partnership. 
 
The committee NOTED the report and outcomes. 
 
 

AUD 37/20  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - INTERIM REVUE. (Agenda item 8.) 
 
Peter Vickers advised the Committee that this item was for them to identify any 
governance issues they felt needed attention. 
 
Areas highlighted were: 
 

 Redmond Report likely to come into legislation.  Will need to move this 
along as it develops. WBC responded to the consultation. 
 

 Call Ins – It was requested that the call-in procedure be discussed at next 
meeting. 

 

 Terms of Reference Review – needs progressing and overlap with O&S to 
be considered. 

 

 Overriding Constraints of Governance and legal compliance – it was 
suggested that the Council had no real system to ensure the veracity of 
information provided by the officers and this should be looked at. 
 



Audit Committee 3 

09.11.20 
 

 

 Suggestion that there should be a web base of questions raised by 
Councillors and the answers given so the answers are a matter of public 
record. 

 
AUD 38/20  SIGN OFF OF EXTERNAL ACCOUNTS (Agenda item 9.) 

 
Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, advised that the Audit Findings letter from Grant 
Thornton, External Auditors, had still not been submitted.  He explained this was 
because they were struggling with getting information around the pensions (it was 
pointed out all Surrey partners were).  The Financial Reporting Council had 
increased their expectations which meant the auditors had a lot more information 
to gather.   
 
It was hoped to get the revised findings report this week. 
 
The committee were disappointed with the delay. Graeme advised the delay was 
with the actuary not Grant Thornton. 
 
The committee NOTED the update. 
 

AUD 39/20  REVIEW OF THE INFORMAL MEETING ON THE AUDIT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE (Agenda item 10.) 
 
Following the informal meeting held on 29th October it had been agreed for a 
further meeting to be held.  The 26th November had been provisionally proposed.  
It was hoped that following this meeting the revised Terms of Reference could be 
presented to full Council early 2021. 
 

AUD 40/20  REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
AGREED ACTIONS (Agenda item 11.) 
 
Gail Beaton presented the report on the progress in the implementation of the 
Internal Audit agreed actions.   
 
The Committee were given a verbal report by Zac Ellwood on the outstanding 
actions laid out in the report. 
 
IA20/14.001 – CIL Guide – Zac advised this was completed in July 2020. 
 
IA20/08.002 – Out of date Enforcement Plan – This is being taken forward. Aiming 
for 30 March 2021 for sign off. Zac asked the committees agreement of an 
extension to this deadline. 
 
IA20/08.001 – Target Response Times – This action had been delayed due to the 
delay in implementation of the new Horizon software.  It was hoped to go live on 
28 February 2021. Zac asked the committees agreement of an extension to this 
deadline. 
 
IA20/17 (all) – The delay on all these actions was once again related to the 
implementation of the Horizon software, so it was requested by Zac for an 
extension date to 28 February 2021. 
. 



Audit Committee 4 

09.11.20 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee were disappointed with the delay in coming to provide 
explanations and a request for an extension.  They asked if there were resources 
in place to complete the outstanding actions and were assured there were. 
 
Concern was raised that the red risk areas could get worse but was assured this 
was not expected.  
 
Concern was also raised over the delays in system roll outs. The Committee 
asked if we still have the same levels of control after the systems have been rolled 
out and were assured that was the case. 
 
Graeme Clark reminded the committee that although they should be mindful of 
risks that many of the audits are routinely completed.  He also assured the 
committee that a post implementation review is completed on all IT systems rolled 
out such as the Horizon system.  
 
Action: Review of controls and procedures once systems have been rolled 
out. Gail Beaton to discuss this with Chair and flag for the Value for Money 
O&S forward programme. 
 
Zac Ellwood explained that the current systems would be run alongside the new 
for a period of time to ensure a smooth transition. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the revised dates for the 
outstanding actons. 
 
 

AUD 41/20  REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN (Agenda item 
12.) 
 
Gail Beaton introduced the item and advised that paragraph 4 of the report 
showed those reviews which had been removed or added to the plan for 2020-21. 
 
Lots of the reviews were work in progress. 
 
The committee welcomed the added information to the report and Gail was asked 
how the budget information provided would be used.  Cllr Floyd Douglas asked 
whether this information was used for benchmarking proposes. Gail advised it was 
for information only to identify how the internal audit budget was spent as we were 
one of only a few local authorities who had their own housing stock and this 
therefore makes it difficult to benchmark with others. 
 
Cllr Hyman acknowledge that he had received 2 old reports relating to Brightwells 
and Memorial Hall and until he had had time to read the content he would not 
make any comments and he would then decide what he would do. 
 
It was also suggested that a review of Covid and remote working be carried out to 
evaluate the effect on staff performance as well as their mental health. 
 



Audit Committee 5 

09.11.20 
 

 

The committee were advised that, as part of the RCT programme, the Agile 
Working project and Staff & People project were monitoring these effects and the 
lessons learnt. 
 
The council were commended on their employee assistance programme.  It was 
asked how much use it has had. 
 
The committee NOTED the report. 
 

AUD 42/20  FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY (Agenda item 13.) 
 
Gail Beaton advised that there had been very little financial change to the report 
since the last meeting due to Covid but there had been changes in the number of 
cases.  An updated report will be brought to the meeting in March where there 
would be more of an update that will include the activity up to quarter 3. 
 
Gail was asked if there had been any systematic changes during lockdown?  She 
advised that the teams had been working with the appropriate government 
agencies in relation to the award of covid grants when any dubious or fraudulent 
claims had been identified, these had been shared with other local authorities. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

AUD 43/20  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 
14.) 
 
The committee NOTED  the forward work programme.  They were advised that it 
was possible the scheduled audit deadline for the accounts completion may 
change but this was still in discussion. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.01 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


